

No. 09-16478

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOSE PADILLA AND ESTELA LEBRON
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN YOO,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California

BRIEF FOR DISTINGUISHED PROFESSORS OF CONSTITUTIONAL
AND FEDERAL COURTS LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES.

Eric L. Lewis
Baach Robinson & Lewis PLLC
1201 F Street, NW
Washington, DC
20004
Tel. 202-833-8900

Elizabeth A. Wilson
(Counsel of Record)
John C. Whitehead School of
Diplomacy and International
Relations
Seton Hall University
400 South Orange Ave.,
South Orange, NJ, 07079
Tel. 202-973-761-9000

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONSTRUED AND APPLIED THE “SPECIAL FACTORS” STANDARD IN HOLDING THAT PADILLA STATED A VIABLE *BIVENS* CLAIM.7

A.THE DISTRICT COURT CONSIDERED THE “SPECIAL FACTORS” OF CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION, WAR POWERS, NATIONAL SECURITY, AND FOREIGN POLICY AND CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THESE FACTORS DID NOT PRECLUDE A CLAIM.....8

B.THE DISTRICT COURT FOLLOWED ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT IN CONSIDERING THE ABSENCE OF AN ALTERNATIVE REMEDY AS PART OF THE “SPECIAL FACTORS” ANALYSIS.9

II. CONGRESS HAS EVINCED ITS INTENTION NOT TO PRECLUDE A *BIVENS* ACTION BROUGHT BY A U.S. CITIZEN SEIZED ON U.S. SOIL AND DESIGNATED AS AN “ENEMY COMBATANT.”12

A.IN RATIFYING THE CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE, CONGRESS SPECIFICALLY ELECTED NOT TO ENTER A RESERVATION TO THE OBLIGATION TO CREATE A REMEDY FOR TORTURE WITHIN U.S. TERRITORY.13

III. “SPECIAL FACTORS” DO NOT CREATE A *PER SE* RULE REQUIRING JUDICIAL DEFERENCE IN CASES THAT SOMEHOW INVOLVE NATIONAL SECURITY.18

A.THE “SPECIAL FACTORS” STANDARD DOES NOT PRECLUDE A REMEDY IN CASES INVOLVING WAR POWERS OR NATIONAL SECURITY, WITHOUT MORE.20

B. THE HOLDING IN *ARAR V. ASHCROFT* SHOULD NOT GUIDE THIS COURT IN DECIDING WHETHER A U.S. CITIZEN DEPRIVED OF FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IS ENTITLED TO A *BIVENS* REMEDY.....29

CONCLUSION.....28

LIST OF AMICI34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arar v. Ashcroft, 585 F.3d 559 (2009).....5, 25-27

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....2

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....*passim*

Boumediene v. Bush, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....17,22

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....7

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....10, 16

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296, 302 (1983).....12, 26

Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....2, 10

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006).....22

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....6, 22

Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730, 738 (2002).....24

Keenan v. Hall, 83 F.3d 1083, 1090-91 (9th Cir. 1990).....24

Martinez v. City of Oxnard, 337 F.3d 1091, 1092 (9th Cir. 2003).....24

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....16

Munsell v. Dep’t of Agric., 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....16

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 446 (2004).....22

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669, 680 (1987).....12, 21, 23, 26

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....7-8, 11, 24-25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2340.....14

10 U.S.C. §801 note.....17

28 U.S.C. §2241.....17

28 U.S.C. §2679.....16

Treaties

United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 39 UN GAOR Supp. No. 51, UN Doc A/39/51 (1984), *U.S. Ratification* (1994).....13

Congressional and Other Government Reports

Initial Report of the United States of America to the Committee Against Torture, UN Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5, at ¶ 269 (February 9, 2000).....15

Reservations, Declarations, and Understandings to the Convention Against Torture, Cong. Rec. S17486-01 (daily ed., Oct. 27, 1990).....13-14

Senate Report No. 103-107.....14-15
